
 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 
Halifax Needham: Kris MacLellan (GPNS) 

Official Agent: Joseph Wickens 
Date Filed: August 18, 2009 

 
Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 73,132.55 

Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 22,412.58 
 

 
Expense Category 

 
Filed by Official 

Agent  

 
Headquarter Expenses $ 0.00  
 
Worker Remuneration 0.00 
 
Publicity / Advertising 0.00 
 
Travel 0.00 
 
Campaign Functions 0.00 
 
Other 0.00 
 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 0.00 
 
  Subtotal $ 0.00 
 
  
 
Disputed Claims 0.00 
 
  Total $ 0.00 

 
                                                                                           

 



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Halifax Needham: Maureen MacDonald (NDP) 
Official Agent: Lori Root 

Date Filed: August 18, 2009 
 

Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 73,132.55 
Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 22,412.58 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
   expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election            
   expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a          
   number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and               
   inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
 
 

 
                                                                                           

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses Eligible 

for 
Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 6,838.33

 
$ 6,838.33

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
19,281.30

 
19,281.30

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
15,027.95

 
15,027.95

 
Travel 

 
1,011.97

 
1,011.97

 
Campaign Functions 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Other 

 
2,160.28

 
2,160.28

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 44,319.83

 
$ 44,319.83

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 44,319.83

 
$ 44,319.83



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Halifax Needham: Graham Estabrooks (NSLP) 
Official Agent: Pamela Austin 

Date Filed: September 24, 2009 
 

Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 73,132.55 
Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 22,412.58 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election          
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a         
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and              
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
 
 
 
                                                                                           

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses Eligible 

for 
Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 2,843.19  

 
$ 2,550.27  

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
700.00

 
700.00

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
14,494.67

 
14,494.67

 
Travel 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Campaign Functions 

 
428.78

 
0.00

 
Other 

 
199.76

 
199.76

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 18,666.40

 
$ 17,944.70

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 18,666.40

 
$ 17,944.70



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 
Halifax Needham: Jason Cameron (PC) 

Official Agent: Michael Salterio 
Date Filed: September 15, 2009 

 
Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 73,132.55 

Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 22,412.58 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election          
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a         
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and              
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
 
 
 
                                                                                           

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses Eligible 

for 
Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 2,227.92  

 
$ 1,168.15  

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
2,703.54

 
15,013.95

 
Travel 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Campaign Functions 

 
153.39

 
100.89

 
Other 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 5,084.85

 
$ 16,282.99

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 5,084.85

 
$ 16,282.99


